
Public notices
  PAGE 8 www.thermopir.com August 31, 2017

TOWN OF THERMOPOLIS
REQUEST FOR BIDS FOR

2017 PICKUP TRUCK

The Town of Thermopolis requests sealed bids 
for a new ¾ ton 4-wheel drive 2017 crew-cab pickup 
truck FOB Thermopolis, Wyoming.  Bid specifica-
tions may be obtained at Town Hall or by calling 
307 864-9285. Submit sealed bids to the Mayor’s 
Office, Attn: Crew Cab Truck Bid, 420 Broadway, 
Thermopolis, Wyoming 82443. Sealed bids will be 
accepted until 2 p.m. Wednesday, September 6, 
2017 at which time they will be publicly opened 
and read aloud. Late or faxed bids will not be ac-
cepted. Please mark envelope “Pickup Bid – ¾ 
Ton Crew Cab Pickup”.  The Town reserves the 
right to reject any or all bids. 

Pub. Aug. 24 & 31, 2017 No. 8156

Ernest H. Bonnand and Berthe B. Bonnand, de-
ceased
Bonnand Family 1996 Revocable Living Trust, 
dated April 23, 1996

NOTICE OF INTENT OF TRUSTEE TO DIS-
TRIBUTE TRUST ASSETS

NOTICE OF LIMITATION ON ACTION BY 
CREDITORS

TO ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN SAID DE-
CEDENTS AND/OR THEIR TRUST ESTATE:

You are hereby notified that on October 31, 
2008, Ernest H. Bonnand died in Thermopolis, 
Hot Springs County, Wyoming; and on January 
30, 2017, Berthe B. Bonnand died in Thermopolis, 
Hot Springs County, Wyoming. You are hereby 
notified that at the time of Berthe B. Bonnand, 
George J. Bonnand is appointed the successor 
Trustee of the Bonnand Family 1996 Revocable 
Living Trust, dated April 23, 1996.

It is the intent of the Trustee to distribute the 
Trust property as set forth in the Trust.

application JASON WAYNE BOOTHE claims he 
is entitled to an undivided one-half interest in the 
real property further described as follows:

A tract of land situated in the Northeast Quarter 
of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4NE1/4), Section 
14, Township 42 North, Range 95 West of the 
Sixth Principal Meridian, Hot Springs County, 
Wyoming, more particularly described as follows:  
Beginning at the quarter corner common to Sec-
tion 13 and said Section 14; thence N 00º05'32” 
W, 1741.33 feet to a point on the Southwesterly 
right of way line of Wyoming Highway 173 (as 
known as Buffalo Creek Secondary); thence N 
48º31'44” W along said right of way 40.05 feet to 
the True Point of Beginning; thence S 00º05'32” 
E parallel with and 30 feet distant (at right an-
gles) from said section line, 101.90 feet; thence 
N 85º03'40” W, 127.65 feet; thence N 67º39'30” 
W, 64.99 feet; thence N 08º00'50” E, 207.70 feet 
to a point on the aforementioned right of way 
line; thence S 48º35'51” E along said right of 
way, 210.88 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

MARGIE LYNN JACKSON claims a three year 
estate in said property subject to her paying the 
mortgage payments and taxes on the said real 
property.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that anyone 
having an objection must file an objection on or 
before September 18, 2017, at 8:30 a.m., at which 
time the District Judge shall hold a hearing and if 
the facts of said application are not in dispute, the 
Court will enter a decree establishing an undivid-
ed one-half interest in the title to the real property 
in JASON WAYNE BOOTHE, subject to the three 
year estate of MARGIE LYNN JACKSON.

Direct Inquiries To: Jerry D. Williams
 Williams Law Office
 339 Arapahoe
 Thermopolis, WY  82443
 307-864-2517

Pub. Aug. 31 & Sept. 7, 2017 No. 8160

Any creditor or other claimant shall make his 
or her claim, in writing, to the Trustee at the of-
fice of Messenger & Overfield, P.C., P.O. Box 111, 
Thermopolis, WY 82443, within one hundred 
twenty (120) days of the date of the first publica-
tion of this notice.

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute §4-10-507, any 
creditor failing to file a claim, or person failing 
to commence a judicial proceeding to contest the 
validity of the Trust or the proposed distribution 
by the Trustee within the time provided shall be 
forever prohibited from making any claim against 
the assets of the Trust or commencing any pro-
ceeding against Ernest H. Bonnand, Berthe B. 
Bonnand or the Bonnand Family 1996 Revocable 
Living Trust, dated April 23, 1996.

Dated this 21st day of August, 2017.

 /s/_______________________________
 Bobbi Overfield, Attorney for the
 Estate of Berthe B. Bonnand and
 the Bonnand Family 1996 Revocable
 Living Trust, dated April 23, 1996

Pub. Aug. 24, 31 & Sept. 7, 2017 No. 8157

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR RETAIL LIQUOR PERMIT

Notice is hereby given that on the 21st day of 
August 2017, Legion Town and Country Club, 
Inc.  filed an application in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Hot Springs for a County Retail 
Liquor Permit for the following described place and 
premises to wit:  a 13’X 40’ Room on the north end 
of a building in, NW1/4SW1/4, Section 25, T43N, 
R95W PM and protests, if there be, against the 
issuance of such license will be heard at the hour 
of 4:05 p.m. on the 19th day of September 2017.  
The Hearing will be in the Meeting Room of the 
Governmental Annex Building 117 North 4th.

_____________________
Nina Webber
Hot Springs County Clerk

Pub. Aug. 24 & 31, 2017 No. 8158

NOTICE OF SALE

There is a 1996 Dodge 2500 White VIN# 
3B7KF23DXVM515142 that will be sold at Sher-
iff’s public auction on the front steps of the Hot 
Springs County Courthouse on September 12, 
2017, at 11 a.m. This sale is to satisfy abandoned 
vehicle costs against Andrew Shelton on the above 
listed vehicle by Cody Hensley in the amount of 
$4,725.00

Pub. Aug. 31 & Sept. 7, 2017 No. 8159

STATE OF   ) IN THE
WYOMING  ) DISTRICT COURT
  ) ss.  
COUNTY OF  ) FIFTH JUDICIAL
HOT SPRINGS ) DISTRICT
   PROBATE 
   NO. P17-25
   
IN THE MATTER OF )
THE ESTATE OF )
  )
GARY WAYNE )
BOOTHE, )
  )
 Deceased, )

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR DECREE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Applica-
tion for Decree of Ownership of Real Property has 
been filed in the Fifth Judicial District Court in 
Thermopolis, Hot Springs County, Wyoming, where 
MARGIE LYNN JACKSON and JASON WAYNE 
BOOTHE claim to be the sole heirs under the Last 
Will and Testament of Gary Wayne Boothe who 
died in Billings, Montana, on July 11, 2017.  In said 

Put your business card 
where your customers
can find you.

13 Weeks $140.
(Prepaid. Minimum: 13 week run.)

HERE’S MY

CARD! IRThermopoli
s

545 N. 10TH  •  WORLAND  •  347-2221 • 1-800-870-5220

FRONTIER TIRE
That’s how we roll

S

Superior Service • Super Selection  • Spectacular Safety

* Tires
* Service

* Alignments

545 N. 10TH  •  WORLAND  •  347-2221 • 1-800-870-5220

FRONTIER TIRE
That’s how we roll

S

Superior Service • Super Selection  • Spectacular Safety

* Tires
* Service

* Alignments

545 N. 10TH  •  WORLAND  •  347-2221 • 1-800-870-5220

FRONTIER TIRE
That’s how we roll

S

Superior Service • Super Selection  • Spectacular Safety

* Tires
* Service

* Alignments

545 N. 10TH • WORLAND • 347-2221 • 1 800-870-5220

Big Horn Basin Home Solutions, LLC
Quality, Integrity, Workmanship

Commercial and Residential
General Contractor

lou@bhbhs.com

(307) 899-6127
www.bhbhs.com

Like us on Facebook

Leif Polson, D.D.S.
William Robinson, D.D.S.

Wisdom Teeth • IV Sedation • Implants

Ph: 307-864-9411
P.O. Box 751 • 110 East Arapaho • Thermopolis, WY 82443
HOURS: MON. & TUES., 8 AM-5 PM • WED. 7 AM-5 PM • THURS, 7 AM-1 PM

Drs. Carl & 
Kamme Jeffries

3313 Paintbrush Lane
Worland WY 82401

1-877-514-8958

Mike Laird
Septic Tank Cleaning  Portable Toilet Service

Rentals by the day-week-month

Same Day Service  Evenings  Weekends

(307) 765-9995
272-PUMP (7867)

224 Greybull Ave.
Greybull, WY 82426

The Mower Shop
118 S. 8th St., Thermopolis

307.921.0395

- Small Engine Service & Repair
          - Lawn & Garden
                 - ATVs & Chainsaws

FLAGSTONE ELECTRIC
PROFESSIONAL RESIDENTIAL &

COMMERCIAL WIRING
24 HOUR SERVICE - LICENSED & INSURED

Cell: 307-921-8461 621 Warren St.
Phone: 307-864-3514 Thermopolis, WY 82443

Dwight Merklein

• Electrical Troubleshooting • Emergency Power Generators
• New Services • Low Voltage & Network Wiring

CONSTRUCTION, LLC
Austin Weaver

307.431.2361
New Construction • Roofi ng • Remodeling

Steve’s Plumbing
& Heating

Bus.: (307) 864-2401
24-Hour Service

Plumbing, Heating & Sheet Metal
STEVE JELLIS
Cell: (307) 921-9939

OFFICE: 403 Broadway
SHOP: 530 Shoshoni

Thermopolis, WY 82443

Dave Patterson 864-5302

 • Custom Homes
 • Additions
 • Concrete
 • Decks
 • Drywall

Free

Estimates

Patterson Construction

RAY & CINDY DEVRIES
OWNERS

Canyon Concrete
Sand & Gravel LLC.

(307) 864-3500
(307) 864-3609 FaxP.O. BOX 1249

101 AMORETTI
THERMOPOLIS, WY 82443

DISCOUNT LIQUOR
PRICES

Order Case Lots
at Cost Plus 15%

Offered by Grand Cru Enterprises, LLC
PO Box 783

Thermopolis, WY 82443
PH 921-8078 FX 864-2689

148 E. Arapahoe • 864-2913

JOIN TODAY FOR YOUR
HEALTH & WELL BEING

Day, Weekly & Monthly
Passes Available

Mon.-Thurs.
5:30 a.m.-8 p.m.

Fri. 5:30 a.m.-7 p.m.
Sat. 7 a.m.-noon

Massages by Appt.
Non-profi t.
Donations accepted.

1313 Hwy 20 South, Wind River Canyon
(307) 851-0698

allendarlington@yahoo.com

Al Darlington - Taxidermist

13 Weeks $140 
(3 month minimum, no changes)

Stop by the Independent Record,
431 Broadway for more information

or call 864-2328.

YOUR MESSAGE HERE

13 Weeks $140 
(3 month minimum, no changes)

YOUR MESSAGE HERE

637 big horn • worland
307.347.2727 • 800.378.2720
Mon.-Fri. 10 AM-6 PM • Sat. 10 AM-2 PM

FREE
PICK UP

FREE
DELIVERY

518 Broadway 
864-4011

• Art Supplies
• Trophies
• Leatherwork
• Beading
• Classes

ENGRAVING • FRAMING • STAINED GLASS

WEISBECK CONSTRUCTION

Building quality homes and all 
wood garages and barns since 1976.

Roofi ng ~ Siding ~ Concrete
All types of home improvement & remodeling.

Pete Weisbeck 921-1314
Specializing in energy effi cient design.

Weisbeckconstruction.com

Done-Right Electric
Service You Can Trust

Kenneth M. Tuffner
WY Master Electrician

989 Missouri Breaks Ln.
Thermopolis, WY 82443

Tel/Fax: 307-867-2022
Cell: 307-921-8555
kentuffner@gmail.com

Monday-Wednesday-Thursday

864-4044

Dr. Bill F. Hayes DC
443 Big Horn

Thermopolis

CHIROPRACTIC
ACUPUNCTURE

Owl Creek Gravel Products, LLC
PO Box 783, 1371 Jones Road

Thermopolis, WY 82443
Ph 307.864.3024
Fx 307.864.2689

Email: owlcreekgravel@rtconnect.net

CONTACT US FOR PRODUCT
AVAILABILITY AND PRICES

NEW CONSTRUCTION  REMODELS
FRAMING, FINISHING  DRYWALL, TEXTURING

CONCRETE, TILE

1185 Hwy. 20 North
THERMOPOLIS, WY 82443

KURT SHAFFER
Ph. (307) 864-5489
Cell (307) 431-6031

FREE ESTIMATES

 SHAFFER
  CONSTRUCTION, INC.

A Peaceful Japanese Martial Art
 - Learn Self-Defense
 - Stretch & Exercise
 - Develop Discipline
   & Self-Confi dence
 - Have Fun

Aikido 
of Thermopolis

Cell: (307) 480-0011
thermopolisaikido@att.net

www.thermopolisaikido.com
facebook.com/cowboyaikido

Reggie Reid
4th Dan, Chief Instructor

Roosters

Saddle Shop & Tack

Custom Saddle Maker
Saddle Repairs

Custom Leather Work
Used Saddles

Rooster Kersten
655 Valley Vista, Thermopolis, WY 82443

roosterssaddles@gmail.com
Visit us on Facebook at Roosters Saddle Shop & Tack

Business: 307.864.2763 Cell: 307.921.8653

Thermopolis EyeCare, LLC
Dana M. McDermott, O.D.

Phone: (307)864-2324
420 Arapahoe St.

Your Vision Source

Hours: Monday-Thursday, 9 AM-5:30 PM,
Friday 9 AM-1 PM

(3 month minimum, no changes)

Advertise Your Business

HERE

Stop by the Independent Record,
431 Broadway for more information

or call 864-2328.

 13 weeks $140

LOFINK

Thermopolis, Wyoming
AUCTIONS OF ALL TYPES

Auctioneers • Clerks • Appraisers
Family Business Since 1978

Real Time Auctions
Consultations are FREE and confi dential

Cell: 307.921.1864 or 307.921.1825

Ken 864-4202 or 921-1435

Full Service Tree Company
Certifi ed Arborists

Licensed, Bonded & Insured

Central
Wyoming
Tree Service

Licensed Massage � erapist
Deep Tissue, Trigger Point, 

Sports Re� exology,
Neuromuscular,  Swedish 

� ermopolis, Wyoming
CAN TRAVEL LOCALLY

307.477.0212

(3 month minimum, no changes)

Your business card
could be here.

Stop by the Independent Record,
431 Broadway for more information

or call 864-2328.

 13 weeks $140

B&E Septic
Bill Macie
Owner/Operator
1216 S. Dickie, 
Kirby, WY 82430

307.864.3128 • 307.480.8169
macie.erica87@gmail.com

FOR SALE
ONLY $15,000

RADECHOL

ELECTRIC
“Anything with wires on it... I’ll hook it up.”

Ryan T. Allen
Master Electrician

307.899.5290
rta_wy@yahoo.com

2569 US Hwy 20 S.
Worland, WY 82401

(3 month minimum, no changes)

Advertise Your Business

HERE

Stop by the Independent Record,
431 Broadway for more information

or call 864-2328.

 13 weeks $140


